
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Monday, 30th November, 2020 at 4.30 pm 
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 

This meeting will be held in a virtual format in accordance with The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panels Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 (“the Regulations”). 
 
 
 
The Council will be live streaming its meetings. 
This meeting will be streamed live here: https://www.westberks.gov.uk/licensingcommitteelive 
You can view all streamed Council meetings here: 
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 20 November 2020 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Moira Fraser on (01635) 519045 
e-mail: moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Licensing Committee to be held on Monday, 30 November 2020 (continued) 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Adrian Abbs, Phil Barnett (Vice-Chairman), Jeff Beck, 

Graham Bridgman, James Cole (Chairman), Billy Drummond, Rick Jones, 
Tony Linden, David Marsh, Claire Rowles, Martha Vickers and Andrew Williamson 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.    Apologies  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.    Minutes 5 - 14 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of this 

Committee held on 27 January 2020 and the 14 May 2020. 
 

 

3.    Declarations of Interest  
 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 

any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.    2021/22 Fees and Charges 15 - 54 
 Purpose: To set out the Fees and Charges which have been proposed by 

the Joint Public Protection Committee on 28 September 2020 for the 
Committee to consider ahead of consideration by February  2021 
Executive and Full Council in March 2021. 

 

5.    Licensing Annual Report 55 - 66 
 Purpose: To set out the work of the Licensing Committee in 2019/20 as 

well as the work of the Licensing Service as delivered through the Public 
Protection Partnership. 
 

 

6.    Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards Report 67 - 72 
 Purpose: To inform Members of the recently published 'Statutory Taxi & 

Private Hire Vehicle Standards’ issued by the Department for Transport 
(DfT) and to set out the basis of work required to be completed in regards 
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy and School and 
Community Services Policy in line with recommendations made by the 
Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards to be then considered 
by the Licensing Committee.  
 

 

7.    Forward Plan 73 - 74 
 To consider items that need to be included on the Forward Plan. 

 
 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Licensing Committee to be held on Monday, 30 November 2020 (continued) 

 
 

 
Sarah Clarke 
Service Director: Strategy and Governance 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 27 JANUARY 2020 
 
Councillors Present: Adrian Abbs, Jeff Beck, Dennis Benneyworth, Graham Bridgman, 
Hilary Cole, James Cole (Chairman), Billy Drummond, Tony Linden, David Marsh, 
Joanne Stewart and Martha Vickers 
 

Also Present: Suzanne McLaughlin (Senior Environmental Health Officer), Julia O'Brien 
(Principal Licensing Officer) and Amanda Ward (Licensing Officer), Moira Fraser (Democratic 
and Electoral Services Manager) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Phil Barnett 
 

 

PART I 
 

14. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2019 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. The Chairman noted that Councillor Peter 
Argyle had stood down from the Committee and on behalf of the Committee he wanted to 
wish him well on his recovery. The Chairman welcomed Councillor Hilary Cole as his 
replacement on the Committee.  

15. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

16. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Fees 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) which set out the responses 
received during the 28 day statutory consultation period concerning the proposed fees in 
relation to hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 

Suzanne McLaughlin stated that the fees were discussed at the November 2019 meeting 
and were then consulted on in accordance with the statutory provisions as set out in 
section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. An advert was 
placed in the Newbury Weekly News on the 12 December 2019. The consultation ended 
on the 08 January 2020. In addition to the statutory requirement 387 letters were also 
sent to 158 hackney carriage and 166 private hire drivers as well as 63 private hire 
operators informing them of the consultation. 

The consultation resulted in 28 responses, 26 of which were objections and two were 
comments related to fees but were matters which fell outside of the consultation. The 
objections were set out in appendix D to the report. Primarily these queried how the 
increase could be justified, raised concerns that it was an above inflation increase and 
was not wanted. In addition to the responses set out in the o
[...]
t out the requirements in terms of cost recovery. The issue of a subsidy should 
be dealt with separately.  

Members agreed that the issue of subsidies was a national issue. Councillor Tony Linden 
stated that the Council’s representatives on the Local Government Association should be 
asked to raise this issue. It was also agreed that it would be useful to hold a discussion 
on this issue at a future Joint Public Protection Committee meeting. (Sean Murphy to 
Action). 

RESOLVED that: 

 the trade should be re-consulted on the fee structure; 

 Legal advice should be sought as to whether the whole consultation should 
be re-run 

 If agreement could be reached the Committee would recommend to Council 
that the amended/fees set out in the report be adopted with effect from the 
01 April 2020 following the . 

17. Hackney Carriage Tariff Consultation 

Page 8



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 27 JANUARY 2020 - MINUTES 
 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) which set out the responses 
received during the 28 day consultation period with the trade concerning the proposed 
tariffs in relation to hackney carriage licensing.  
 
Suzanne McLaughlin noted that at the meeting on the 18 November 2019 it was agreed 
that Hackney Carriage Proprietors and Private Hire Operators would be consulted on 
proposed taxi tariffs following a request received from an operator. The operator had 
requested a 9% increase on Tariffs 1 and 2 and no increase on Tariff 3. Members had 
discussed the operator’s proposals and had made some suggested amendments and 
these were set out in Appendix C to the report. Any amendments had to adhere to 
section 65 of the local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
The consultation with the trade ran from the 06 December 2019 to 06 January 2020. All 
229 Hackney carriage Proprietors and operators were contacted via a letter. 
 
During the consultation period 37 responses were received. One additional response was 
received that fell o
[...]

 
Members expressed concerns about the fees being higher here than they were in 
Reading given that taxis were often used by people with fewer resources. The Committee 
were reminded that these were the maximum fees that could be charged. Councillor 
Bridgman commented that the increases could be justified. They were lower than inflation 
and in most cases were below the fees in Reading.  
 
Councillor Dennis Benneyworth commented that it was high time that the fees were 
changed and he thanked Councillor Bridgman and Officers for the work that they had put 
into the new tariff structure. 
 
RESOLVED that the consultation responses be taken into account and the fees be the 
subject of a statutory consultation in the local newspaper and deposited at the Council 
offices, to come into effect on 1 April 2020.  
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and closed at 5.35 pm) 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 

Page 10



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 27 JANUARY 2020 - MINUTES 
 

Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY, 14 MAY 2020 
 
Councillors Present: Adrian Abbs, Phil Barnett (Vice-Chairman), Jeff Beck, Graham Bridgman, 
James Cole (Chairman), Rick Jones, Tony Linden, Claire Rowles, Martha Vickers and 
Andrew Williamson 
 

Also Present:  Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Billy Drummond and Councillor 
David Marsh  
 

 

PART I 

1. Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED that Councillor James Cole be elected Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee for the 2020/21 Municipal Year. 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

RESOLVED that Councillor Phil Barnett be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee for the 2020/21 Municipal Year. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and closed at 7.05 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



2021/22 Fees and Charges 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 30 November 2020 
 

2021/22 Fees and Charges  

Committee considering report: Licensing Committee 

Date of Committee: 30th November 2020 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Hilary Cole 

Report Author: Sean Murphy  

  

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To set out the Fees and Charges which have been proposed by the Joint Public 
Protection Committee on 28 September 2020 for the Committee to consider ahead of 
consideration by February  2021 Executive and Full Council In March 2021. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee considers the report, to note the proposals and AGREES these   
fees set out at Appendix C go forward for consideration as part of the Council fee 
setting process. 

2.2 The Committee RECOMMENDS that the fees for Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles and 
Private Hire Operators are put forward for statutory consultation.  

2.3 The Committee RECOMMENDS that the methodology at Appendix B for calculating 
fees for home animal boarding establishments licensed under Animal Welfare 
(Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 should be 
applied to 2020/21. 

3. Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

 

Financial: The financial implications of these recommendations are set 
out in the Appendices. The role of the Committee in this respect 
is to consider the fees and charges proposed.  

Human Resource: There are no Human Resource implications with this report 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4.



2021/22 Fees and Charges 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 30 November 2020 
 

Legal: The Services Directive and relevant case law apply to the 
setting of discretionary fees by local authorities.        

Risk Management: The fees are potentially subject to legal challenge. It is 
therefore important the fees and methodology are subject to 
ongoing review.     

Property: There are no property implications for this report 

Policy: The Joint Public Protection Committee is required every 
autumn to propose a budget to partner authorities. This 
includes proposals in relation to discretionary fees and 
charges. The committee this year also considered a number of 
matters raised by the operators of animal home boarding 
businesses and those operating houses in multiple occupation. 
The results of the deliberation with respect to animal home 
boarding are appended to this report and the resultant changes 
are set out in the proposed fees and charges. It is not the role 
of this Committee to set the fees for 2021/22. The Committee 
is being asked to consider the fees prior to them being 
considered by Executive and Council. The Committee may 
amend the proposals and put forward alternative fees for 
consideration.  

 

P
o

s
it

iv
e
 

N
e
u

tr
a

l 

N
e
g

a
ti

v
e
 Commentary 

Equalities Impact:     

A Are there any aspects 
of the proposed decision, 
including how it is 
delivered or accessed, 
that could impact on 
inequality? 

   No impact 

Page 16



2021/22 Fees and Charges 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 30 November 2020 
 

B Will the proposed 
decision have an impact 
upon the lives of people 
with protected 
characteristics, including 
employees and service 
users? 

   No impact 

Environmental Impact:    Nuisance arising from licenced premises 
can have a significant impact on 
individuals and the wider community. The 
implementation of and policy oversight of 
the licensing regime provides important 
protections.    

Health Impact:    Alcohol and gambling can have significant 
impact on physical and mental health. The 
licensing regimes are in place to provide 
controls and protections for individuals 
and the wider community.   

ICT Impact:    None 

Digital Services Impact:    Not relevant to this report 

Co
[...]
ire Council Licensing Committee 30 November 2020 

Licensing Annual Report  

Committee considering report: Licensing Committee 

Date of Committee: 30th November 2020 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Hilary Cole 

Report Author: Anna Smy and Julia O’Brien 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To set out the work of the Licensing Committee in 2019/20 as well as the work of the 
Licensing Service as delivered through the Public Protection Partnership. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee NOTES the content of this report and Licensing Committee and 
Service related activity for 2019/20. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: The Licensing Service operates on a cost recovery basis 
except where statutory fees are set. The Committee considers 
discretionary fees before they are considered by Full Council 
as part of the budget setting process. The report shows 
information relating to volumes of applications, at March 31st 
2020 we were in a national lockdown and had identified a 
financial risk going forward relating to licensing income and 
support for the local licencing economy.  

Human Resource: There are no HR implications from this report 

Legal: Under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 there 
is a legal obligation for the Council to set key policies. In other 
areas the Council has a range of powers to set licence 
conditions and adopt sector specific policy positions 

Risk Management: The Public Protection Partnership has continued to a more risk 
based approach for their inspection programme.  At March 
2020 it was apparent that the implications of the national 

Page 55

Agenda Item 5.



Licensing Annual Report 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 30 November 2020 

lockdown would place a significant risk on the hospitality and 
licenced industries and therefore on the service we provide and 
how we could maintain our service to an appropriate standard. 

Property: None. 

Policy: The Licensing Co
[...]
19 

2020 (to 
31/10/20) 2019 

2020 (to 
31/10/20) 2019 

2020 (to 
31/10/20) 2019 

2020 (to 
31/10/20) 

L - Animal 14 17   6 10   8 7 

L - 
Premises 84 36 1 8 26 18   57 10 

L - Street 
Trading 9 16   4 6  1 5 9 

L - Taxi  50 21   14 6 1 3 35 12 

L - TEN 2 2   1 2   1  

Licensing 9 18  3 9 13    2 

Total 168 110 1 11 60 55 1 4 106 40 

P
age 64



Error! Use the Home tab to apply Report Title to the text that you want to appear here. 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 30 November 2020 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards Report 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 30 November 2020 
 

Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards Report 

Committee considering report: Licensing Committee 

Date of Committee: 30 November 2020 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Hilary Cole 

Report Author: Julia O’Brien  

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To inform members of the recently published 'Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards’ issued by the Department for Transport (DfT). 

1.2 To set out the basis of work required to be completed in regards the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Policy and School and Community Services Policy in line 
with recommendations made by the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards to be then considered by the Licensing Committee.  

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That Members NOTE the content of the statutory standards.  

2.2 That Members AGREE to further reports detailing changes to existing terms and 
conditions of Hackney Carriage, Private Hire and Private Hire Operators licences and 
associated requirements of these licences to be amalgamated into a policy  that 
encompasses the statutory standards 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: There are no financial implications associated with this report 

Human Resource: There are no Human Resource implications with this report 

Legal: T
[...]
viduals who are over 18 from harm 
when using these services. 

4.3 The Guidance is the result of extensive consultation with the police, the trade, the 
Institute of Licensing and others and sets out the approach that Licensing Authorities 
must adopt when carrying out their functions.      

4.4 This authority has already previously implemented a number of the recommendations 
on its own volition but the guidance provides the opportunity to further tighten the 
current licensing scheme. The report sets out the major changes to the licensing 
regimes 

5 Supporting Information 

5.1 The Statutory Standards published on 21 July 2020 set-out a range of robust measures 
to protect taxi and private hire vehicle passengers, particularly those most vulnerable.  

5.2 Government advice is that licensing authorities must work together to ensure that, 
above all else, the taxi and private hire vehicle services the public use are safe. 

5.3 The Department for Transport will monitor licensing authorities’ responses to the 
Statutory Standards and all authorities are expected to provide an update by 31st 
January 2021 in developing the standards 

5.4 On 21 July 2020, the Department of Transport issued Statutory Taxi & Private Hire 
Vehicle Standards for the first time which replaced the Department’s 2010 Best Practice 
Guidance.  

Page 69



Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards Report 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 30 November 2020 
 

5.5 Under the Policing and Crime Act 2017 the Secretary of State for Transport is enabled 
to issue statutory guidance on the exercising of taxi and private hire vehicle licensing 
functions to protect children and vulnerable individuals who are over 18 from harm when 
using these services.  

5.6 The Guidance is the result of extensive consultation with the police, the trade, the 
Institute of Licensing and others and sets out the approach that Licensing Authorities 
must adopt when carrying out their functions.  

5.7 This authority has already previously implemented a number of the recommendations 
on its own volition but the guidance provides the opportunity to further tighten the current 
licensing scheme. The report below sets out the major changes to the licensing regimes.  

5.8 New Standards 

 
5.8.0 The main areas of the statutory standards cover the following; 

5.8.1 Licensing policy. Authorities should produce a ‘cohesive policy document’ that brings 
all procedures together (including a convictions policy). When formulating policies, the 
overriding objective must be to protect the public. Policies should be reviewed every 
five years. 

5.8.2 Fit and proper test. Until now there has been no statutory definition of what amounts to 
a ‘fit and proper’ person for the purposes of the legislation. Now this should be based 
on a balance of probabilities basis and be proportionate. Applicants should not be ‘given 
the benefit of the doubt’ and if the panel is only “50/50” as to whether the applicant is ‘fit 
and proper’ they should not be given a licence. This is a lower threshold than for criminal 
convictions and can therefore include information that goes beyond criminal convictions. 

5.8.3 Administration. There should be sufficient training and adequate resource for all those 
involved with making licensing decisions. Any functions that are delegated should be 
set out in a clear scheme of delegation and it is suggested that less contentious matters 
can be resolved by authorised officers. It is recommended that more serious matters 
are dealt with by committee. 

5.8.4 Whistleblowing. It is recommended that authorities have effective internal procedures 
for staff to raise concerns and procedures in place for any concerns to be dealt with 
openly and fairly. 

5.8.5 DBS checks. Subscription to the DBS Update Service by drivers and operators at their 
own expense. This will enable the Authority to review the DBS record of a driver or 
operator at any time, but it
[...]
nces. 

6 Other options considered  

6.1 There is no option but to review current terms and conditions in line with the statutory 
guidance. 

7 Conclusion 

7.1 Members are requested to note the new standards and recommended changes. Further 
reports will be presented in order to implement changes to current conditions and 
policies and these will then be subject to wider consultation including the trade. 

Background Papers: 

Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards, Hackney Carriage, Private Hire and 
Private Hire Operator terms and conditions 

Subject to Call-In: 

Yes:  No:  

Report is to note only  

Wards affected: All 

Officer details: 

Name:  Julia O’Brien 
Job Title:  Principal Officer-Licensing and Environmental Quality 
Tel No:  01635 519849 
E-mail:  julia.obrien@westberks.gov.uk 

 

Page 72



Licensing Committee Forward Plan June 2020 to June 2021 
 

    

No. Ref No Item Purpose Lead Officer Lead Member 

08 February 2021 

1.  C3972 
 

Response to the Fireworks 
Motion 

To present a response to the Motion presented to the 
10 September Council meeting. 

Sean Murphy Councillor Hilary Cole 

21 June  2021 (TBC) 

2.       

08 November 2021 (TBC) 

3.   2022/23 Fees and Charges To set out the Fees and Charges which have been 
proposed by the Joint Public Protection Committee for 
the Committee to consider ahead of consideration by 
February 2022 Executive and Full Council in March 
2022. 

 

Sean Murphy Councillor Hilary Cole 

4.   Licensing Annual Report To set out the work of the Licensing Committee in 
2020/21 as well as the work of the Licensing Service 
as delivered through the Public Protection Partnership. 

 

Sean Murphy Councillor Hilary Cole 

5.   Statement of Gambling 
Principles  
 

To review the statement of Gambling Principles by 
January 2022 when the current document is due for 
renewal. 

Sean Murphy Councillor Hilary  

01 February 2022 (TBC) 

6.       

 

P
age 73

A
genda Item

 7.



T
his page is intentio

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
Councillors Present: Phil Barnett (Vice-Chairman), Jeff Beck, Graham Bridgman, James Cole 
(Chairman), Billy Drummond, Rick Jones, Tony Linden, David Marsh, Claire Rowles and 
Martha Vickers 
 

Also Present: Paul Anstey (Head of Public Protection and Culture), Sean Murphy (Public 
Protection Manager), Julia O'Brien (Principal Licensing Officer), Anna Smy (Strategic Manager - 
Response) and Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Adrian Abbs and Councillor Andrew 
Williamson 
 

PART I 

3. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2020 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. Councillors Phil Barnett, Rick Jones and 
Claire Rowles abstained from voting on this item as they were not present at the January 
meeting. 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2020 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. Councillors Billy Drummond and David Marsh 
abstained from voting on this item as they were not present at the May meeting. 

4. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

5. 2021/22 Fees and Charges 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) which set out the fees and charges 
within the licensing field which had been proposed by the Joint Public Protection 
Committee on 28 September 2020 for the Committee to consider ahead of consideration 
by the 11 February  2021 Executive meeting and Full Council on 02 March 2021. 

Paul Anstey in introducing the item stated that the report also included information 
pertaining to the methodology adopted when setting the fees and any legislative 
requirements associated with fee setting. It was hoped that these explanations would 
assist residents and stakeholders, including fee payers, in understanding why the fees 
were set at the level they were. He noted that this additional transparency had been 
favourably received. Officers recognised that there were some areas where this work had 
not as yet been completed and it was recognised that some fees would have to be 
reviewed in the future in light of this ongoing programme of review. 

Councillor James Cole noted the comment in the report that ‘It is not the role of this 
Committee to set the fees for 2021/22’ and he asked Officers to explain what the role of 
the Committee was. Paul Anstey explained that the Licensing Committee was tasked 
with setting the policies associated with licensing. These policies would set out what 
activities the team were required to undertake. Officers would then calculate the costs 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 30 NOVEMBER 2020 - MINUTES 
 

associated with the execution of the policy and use that to derive the fees and charges 
which would have to be agreed by Full Council.  

Councillor Graham Bridgman noted the percentage splits between the three authorities 
covered by the Public Protection Partnership (PPP) as set out in table 1.2 and queried if 
these were the same as in the previous year. Paul Anstey explained that marginal 
changes had been made to take cognisance of differences in pension contributions 
arising from the demand level in each of the authorities. 

Councillor Bridgman noted that one of the stated aims of the PPP was to improve 
consistency across the three authorities when it came to fee setting and he queried if this 
was being achieved. Officers explained that the balance was improving and greater 
consistency was being achieved albeit that Officers recognised that Members sought to 
influence specific areas of fee setting within their authority. The only major difference was 
around street trading where Bracknell exercised a two tiered approach that was not 
replicated in West Berkshire and Bracknell. Members were pleased that a more 
consistent approach was being adopted. 

The Chairman noted that the fees associated with animal welfare were likely to decrease 
in West Berkshire. Sean Murphy explained that the methodology used to set the fees had 
been revised. What this meant was that the base fee would cover initial administrative 
costs and the first visit. Additional visits would be charged on top of the base fee. In other 
words those facilities that were non-compliant would pay more and those that were 
compliant would not be burdened with those costs. Two members of staff were being 
trained to undertake this work. The training had started in September and was likely to 
take around eighteen months to complete. The Council would continue to seek the most 
cost effective way to provide services including inspections. Where it was cheaper to 
outsource the work this practice would continue provided that the quality of the work was 
at the right level so as to keep the costs as low as possible for fee payers. 

Councillor Phil Barnett was concerned about the perceived proliferation of unlicensed 
dog walkers. Sean Murphy reassured Members that the team did follow up on allegations 
of unlicensed trading.  

The Committee acknowledged that the impact of Covid would have an impact both on 
licence holders and also the resourcing requirements of the PPP. Paul Anstey reassured 
Members that this was something that was being monitored by the management Team. 
In response to a query from Councillor Claire Rowles, Paul Anstey explained that there 
had not been any dedicated grants from Central Government to fund licensing. There 
were however two pots of money that local authorities could apply for funding from to 
support local businesses.  Do we have the names of those funds??? 

Julia O’ Brien reported that the Council was working with stakeholders to see how they 
could best be supported. The Council was trying to provide advice and support in 
recognition of the difficulties being experienced by its customers. A number of initiatives 
were being implemented and these included suspension of taxi licences, allowing some 
fees to be paid monthly rather than upfront and using webinars to speak directly with the 
trade to answer their questions. 

Members noted that the discussion on cab fares that was due to take place with the taxi 
trade in January 2020 had not happened due to the onset of the Covid pandemic but they 
requested that this discussion be rescheduled as soon as it was feasible to do so (Sean 
Murphy to Action).   

RESOLVED that: 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 30 NOVEMBER 2020 - MINUTES 
 

1. The proposals in the report be noted and it be agreed that the fees set out at 
Appendix C go forward for consideration as part of the Council’s fee setting 
process. 

 
2. The fees for Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles and Private Hire Operators be put 

forward for statutory consultation. 
 

3. The methodology at Appendix B for calculating fees for home animal 
boarding establishments licensed under Animal Welfare (Licensing of 
Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 be applied to 
2020/21. 

6. Licensing Annual Report 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) which set out the work of the 
Licensing Committee in 2019/20 as well as the work of the Licensing Service as 
delivered through the Public Protection Partnership. 
 
Anna Smy outlined the activity as set out tin the report and noted that one of the areas 
that had been considerably improved was around communication with both the trade and 
with residents. The Chairman welcomed this work which he felt had been dramatically 
improved.  
 
Councillor David Marsh queried if the Council was obliged to only include three Members 
on Licensing Sub-Committees. Officers explained that in respect of the Licensing Act the 
number of Members permitted to sit on a sub-committee was set out in the regulations. 
Officers would need to consider if the same restrictions were in place in respect of the 
Gambling Act. It was also necessary to consider the practicalities around setting up these 
meetings and Officers were of the view that operationally it was better to consider these 
applications by means of Sub-Committees as set out in the Scheme of Delegation. It was 
likely that once business was back to a more normal level more hearings would be held 
and this would give Members more opportunity to sit on these panels and gain 
experience. It was noted that wherever possible less experienced Members would be 
asked to act as the substitutes for the Committees in order to give them more 
experience.   
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  

7. Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards Report 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) which sought to inform Members of 
the recently published 'Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards’ issued by the 
Department for Transport (DfT). The report also set out the basis of work required to be 
completed in regards the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy and School and 
Community Services Policy in line with recommendations made by the Statutory Taxi and 
Private Hire Vehicle Standards to be then considered by the Licensing Committee. 

Julia O’ Brien explained that the guidance which had been published on 21 July 2020 
was designed to safeguard children and vulnerable individuals who were over 18 years of 
age from harm when using these services. The Council had already previously 
implemented a number of the recommendations on its own volition but the guidance 
provided the opportunity to further tighten the current licensing scheme. It was proposed 
that Officers would undertake the additional work and then ask the Committee to sign off 
the revised policies.  



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 30 NOVEMBER 2020 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Rick Jones queried if there would be an resource implications for the Council. 
Officers explained that they would be employing a solicitor to draw together the policies 
for the three authorities after undertaking the necessary consultation work. It was not 
envisaged that once these had been drafted that there would be any significant resource 
implications for the Council when implementing the policies.  

(Billy Drummond left the meeting at 5.43pm) 

RESOLVED that: 

1. the content of the statutory standards be noted.  
2. further reports detailing changes to existing terms and conditions of 

Hackney Carriage, Private Hire and Private Hire Operators licences and 
associated requirements of these licences be amalgamated into a policy  
that encompassed the statutory standards. 

8. Forward Plan 

Members considered the forward plan and requested that the following amendments be 
made to it: 
 

 The date of the February meeting be revisited to ensure that any changes to fees 
and charges arising from the consultation could be discussed at that meeting and 
a recommendation be made to the Executive and Full Council in accordance with 
the deadlines for those meetings. 

 Draft and Post Consultation Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy and School 
and Community Services Policy to be included on the forward plan 

 Post consultation Fees for Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles and Private Hire 
Operators to be added to the next meeting 

 A first iteration of the Statement of Gambling Policies to be added to the June 
2021 meeting 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and closed at 5.54 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


